

International Dart Federation National Federation Membership & Affiliation Application

The International Dart Federation is a not-for-profit organization. IDF is the governing body for soft darts social enterprise limited by guarantee, and is the official international federation for the Sport of Soft Darts, e-darts and Para soft darts. As the International Federation of Soft Darts, e-darts and the relatives version of parasoft darts and para e-darts, the organisation adheres the protocols and values of the International Olympic Committee, World Anti-Doping Agency, Court of Arbitration for Sport and AIMS. This document states the International Dart Federation's protocols for national federation membership. It is the responsibility of the International Dart Federation and Continental Federations to support National Federations in meeting the following protocols to obtain InternationalDart Federation membership;

1. Evidence of a constitution, memorandum of articles or articles of association.

2. Evidence of the organisations management board roles, including board members professional background, relevant experience to their role on the board, potential conflicts of interest and details of any previous or pending criminal and/or financial convictions.

3. Evidence of the organisations management structure, including role holder titles, the number employees and volunteers.

4. Evidence of the latest national federation accounts or in the case of a new national federation a 1-year cash flow forecast.



5. Evidence of legal incorporation or evidence to demonstrate work towards legal incorporation.

6. Plans and commitment to developing nationwide grassroots, competitive and highperformance opportunities to increase, sustain and excel participation.

7. Evidenced commitment to establishing partnerships and recognition with National Government, National Olympic Committees and were applicable National Sports Councils & National Education in Sport Federations.

8. Evidenced commitment to developing a short to long term National Federation Business Plan, Strategy and Action Plan.

9. Evidenced commitment to producing a national workforce team with a focus on grassroots, competitive and high-performance coach and official education.



10. Evidenced commitment to creating national federation financial sustainability working in partnership with the International Dart Federation.

11. Evidenced commitment to adopting International Dart Federation Policies & Procedures with a focus on equality, safeguarding and child protection, code of conduct, code of ethics, data protection and anti-doping.

12. Evidenced commitment to developing high performance squads to compete in World Soft Darts, e-darts and Para soft darts Association and Continental Federation major events.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us by e-mailing.

Terms & Conditions of Membership & Affiliation

Upon signing the International Dart Federation Affiliation and Membership form **National Federations (NF's)** commit to only being a member of the **International Dart Federation (IDF)** and no other **International Darts Group (IDG)** that are not affiliated to the **IDF**. **NFs** also confirm that they will not become a member of any non-affiliated **IDG** without the express permission of the **IDF**.

This includes

- Approaching other Non-Affiliated **IDG** regarding membership.
- Representative teams (national teams, club teams etc) of a **NF** participating in a competition organised by a Non-Affiliated **IDG**
- Representative teams of a NF participating in a competition with representative teams of a Non-Affiliated IDG



- Hosting tournaments for a Non-Affiliated **IDG**
- Any other behaviour that could be considered to be legitimising a Non-Affiliated **IDG** or associated body of a Non-Affiliated **IDG**

Violation of this will put the Affiliation and Membership of the offending NF at risk of suspension or revocation.

The term of the membership and recognition is five years from the date of signing the declaration by both parties.

The International Dart Federation reserve the right terminate membership and recognition of a recognised National soft darts, e-darts and para soft darts Federation within the membership term period should the conditions and requirements of membership and affiliation notbe met.

Declaration

On behalf of the National Federation, I can confirm that the information provided is correct. I confirm that the National Federation is not a member of any other Darts related International Group that are not affiliated to the International Dart Federation. In addition, I confirm that the National Federation will not become a member of any non-affiliated International Darts Group without the permission of the International Dart Federation.

Name of National Federation:

Full Name of the person completing the form:

Position within the National Federation:

Address of National Federation Head Office:

Signature:

Date

International Dart Federation

Full Name of Counter Signatory

Position held within the International Dart Federation

Signature